FINDINGS AND DECISION

OF THE HEARING EXAMINER FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE

In the Matter of the Appeal of

KAL KAN FOODS, INC. HEARING EXAMINER
FILE NO. B-87-001

from a B & 0 Tax determination

by the Department of Lilcenses

and Consumer Affairs

Introduction

This matter came on for hearing on December 17, 1990 before
the Hearing Examlner. The purpose of the hearing was to
determine the amount of tax due on the appeal of Kal Kan, Inc.
(appeal? dated September 2, 1987, October 14, 1987, and January
3, 1990).

The Clty of Seattle was represented by Mark H. Sidran, City
Attorney, through Jorgen G. Bader, Assistant City Attorney. Kal
Kan Focds, Inc., rested 1ts appeal on the record of 1ts letters of
appeal; G. Kim Risenmay, attcrney for Kal Kan, Inc., advised by
telephone that counsel would not appear at the hearing. The City
of Seattle submitted a Memorandum and called David Heleniak,
Supervising Tax Auditor, as a wltness to make formal proof. The
City also submltted proposed Findings of Pact and Conclusions of
Law.

Findings of Fact

1. This 1s an appeal by Kal Kan Food, Inc., ("Kal Kan")
from a debit note issued by the Director of Licenses and Consumer
Affairs on October 2, 1987. Kal Kan's appeal was in the form of
a letter to the Director, dated September 2, 1987, and an appeal
to the Office of Hearlng Examiner, dated October 14, 1987, and a
subsequent letter, dated January 3, 1990,

2. The appeal was bhased on the Commerce Clause of the
Unilted States Constitutlon and arguments that were ultimately
sustained with respect to state business and occupation taxes 1In
Tyler Pilpe Industries, Ine. v. Washlngton Sftate Department of
Revenue, 483 U.S. 232, 97 L.Ed. 24 199, 80 S.Ct. 2810 (1987).

3. The Office of Hearing Examiner has Jurisdlctlon of the
appeal pursuant to Seattle Munlecipal Code ("SMC") Sectilon
5.44.230.

4, Kal Kan 1is a corporation organlized and existing under



. B-87-001 .

Page 2/5

the laws of the State of Delaware and engages 1n business

activities 1in Seattle. It sells products 1n Seattle that 1t has
manufactured outside Washington.

5. The City of Seattle 1s a municipal corporation of the
State of Washington. It imposes a business and occupatlon tax
("the tax") pursuant to Seattle Municipal Code Chapter 5.4%, It
adminlsters the tax through 1ts Department of Licenses and
Consumer Affairs,.

6. SMC Sectlon 5.44.030 imposes the tax upon everyone
engaging 1in business activitles 1n Seattle. The tax has multiple
classiflcations. Under the multiple activity exclusion, SMC
section 5.44,050, taxpayers who engage in activities within two
or more classifications in Seattle were subJect to tax under only
one classification. In Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc., the United
States Supreme Court ruled that such a multiple activity
excluslon for intrastate business alone 1n the State Buslness and
Cccupation tax violated the Commerce Clause of the United States
Constitution.

7. By Ordinance 113611, effective July 1, 1987, the City
amended SMC Chapter 5.44 to provide for a deduction for certain
gross recelpts taxes paid by a taxpayer engaging In busilness
actlvities within two or more classifications both within Seattle
and outslde, Ordinance 115259 made the deduction retroactive to
June 23, 1987 for those taxpayers like Kal Kan with pending
appeals, The City's amendments were patterned after changes to
state statute upheld in American National Can Corp. v. Washlngton
Department of Revenue, 114 Wn.2d 236, 787 P.2d 545 (19%90).

8. Kal Kan paid 1ts buslness and occupation taxes measured
by 1ts gross receipts, through the first gquarter of 1987. It
filed quarterly tax returns without remittances for the second,
third and fourth quarters of 1987, and the first two quarters of
1988, These fillngs were accompanied by a letter or note stating
that Kal Kan was claiming a credlt for taxes paid during the 4th
quarter of 1984, the years 1985 and 1986, and the first quarter
of 1987, which 1t considered to be illegally exacted under the
Tyler Plpe Industries, Inc. decision of the U.S. Supreme Court,

9. Kal Kan sued the City for a refund of taxes paid based
on the Commerce Clause to the United States Constitution, Kal
Kan Foods, Inc.,, v. Clty of Seattle, King County Superior Court
Cause No. 87-2-16039-%. Both partles moved for summary Jjudgment.
On August 21, 1990, the Superior Court entered partial summary
Judgment in favor of the City. The Jjudgment states:

IT IS ORDERED that the complaint 1s dismissed
with prejudice as to taxes paid durlng the
period October 1, 1984 through the first
quarter of 1987 and July 1, 1988 to date.



® a2

Page 3/5

Taxes for the period April 1, 1987 through
June 30, 1988 shall await determination
pursuant to the Clty's counterclaim for unpald
taxes.

The Judgment cites Natlional Can Corp. v, Washington Department of
Revenue, 109 Wn.2d 878, 749 P.2d 1286 (1988) and 1ts rullng that
the Tyler Pipe Industrles, Inc., declslon applies as of June 23,
1987.

10. The Superilor Court Judgment has the effect of rulling
that the taxes paid from October 1, 1984 through the first
quarter of 1987 were validly collected.

11. The Department of Licenses and Consumer Affairs
disallowed the taxpayer's clalimed credit on the basis that taxes
which were valldly collected cannot be used as a credlt for
payment of taxes 1n subsequent quarters., Using the gross
receipts reported by Kal Kan on 1ts returns for the second
quarter of 1987 through June 30, 1988, the Department of
Licenses and Consumer Affalrs determined the amount of taxes due
and interest added to be as follows:

Computation of Interest at 10% per annum Through
December 31, 1990

4/1/87 - 12/31/87 1/1/88 - 6/30/88 Total

Tax
Due $16,730.45 $11,970.18 $28,860.63
Interest

Rate 30% 20%
Interest

Due $ 5,037.14 $2,394.04 $ 7,431.18
Total $21,827.59 ' $14,364.04 $36,191.81

12, The Department of Licenses and Consumer Affairs
caleculated interest at ten percent (10%) per annum. It did not
assess any late payment penalty.

13; The Department of Licenses and Consumer Affalrs
determined the ftotal amount of taxes and interest due and owing
from Kal Kan to the City to be #36,191.81,

14, SMC Section 5.44,230 provides that on appeal, the tax
determination by the Director of Licenses and Consumer Affalrs 1s
to be considered prima facle correct and may be reversed or
modified by the Hearing Examiner if the determination vlolates
SMC Chapter 5.44 or 1s contrary to law.




‘ B-87-001 .

Page L4/5
15, Kal Kan made no offer of proof, did not appear at
hearing, and did not <contest the proposed findings and
conclusions submitted by the Clty.

Conecluslions

1. SMC Chapter 5.44 imposes a business and occupation tax
upon everyone engaglng Iin busliness activities 1in Seattle. Kal
Kan is subJect to the tax.

2. The Superior Court Judgment 1in Kal Kan Foods, Inc. v,

City of Seattle, King County Superior Court Cause No.
87-2-16039-4, in dismissing Kal Kan's complalint, determined that
the Clity had validly collected the taxes for the period October
1, 1984 through the first quarter of 1987. It also upheld the
validity of taxes from July 1, 1988 to date. The court's rulings
disallow Kal Kan's claim of credit for taxes paid during the
interim,

3. SMC Sectlon 5.44.210 C provides for interest at 10% per
annum on underpald taxes.

4, Based on the record, the Hearing Examiner concludes that
the tax determination 1s consistent with the terms of SMC 5.44
and is not contrary to law.

5 Kal Kan Foods, Inc., owes the Clty of Seattle unpaid
business and occupation taxes 1in the amount of twenty elght
thousand seven hundred sixty dollars and sixty-three cents
($28,760.63), together with Interest accrued through December 31,
1990 of seven thousand four hundred thirty-one dollars and
elghteen cents ($7,431.18), for a total sum due of thirty six
thousand one hundred ninety one dollars and elghty-one cents
($36,191.81) as of December 31, 1990,

Declsion

The determination of the Director of Licenses and Consumer
Affairs that as of December 31, 1990, Kal Kan Foods, Inc., owes
the City of Seattle unpaid business and occupation taxes 1n the
amount of twenty elght thousand seven hundred sixty dollars and
slxty-three cents ($28,760.63) and seven thousand four hundred
thirty-one dollars and elghteen cents ($7,431.18), for a gross
sum due of thirty six thousand one hundred ninety one dollars and
elghty-one cents, ($36,191.81), is SUSTAINED.

Entered this !Sgyk\*day of January, 1991.

Qe g0t

Meredith A. Getche
Hearing Examlner

-



”.

. B-.—OOl

Page 5/5
CONCERNING FURTHER REVIEW

The declislon of the Hearing Examiner in this case is the
final adminlstrative determlnation by the City, and is not sub-
Ject to reconsideration except to correct errors on the ground of
fraud, mistake, or irregularity in vital matters. Any request
for Jjudicial review must be filed with the Superior Court pur-
suant to Chapter 7.16, RCW, within fourteen days of the date of
this declsion. Should such a reguest be filed, instructions for
preparation of a verbatim transcript are avallable at the Offlce
of Hearing Examilner. The appellant must initially bear the cost
of the transcript but will be reimbursed by the City 1f the
appellant 1s suceessful in court. Instructions for preparation
of the transcript are avallable from the Offlce of Hearing
Examiner, Room 1320 Alaska Bulilding, 618 Second Avenue, Seattle,
Washington 98104,



